
 

 
 

Live Well South Tees Board 
 

Thursday 9th December, 2021 
 

Please note that this meeting will be held at Redcar and Cleveland Leisure and 
Community Heart. 

 
at 2.00 pm on  

Thursday 9th December, 2021 
 

 Agenda Item Priority Time 

1.   Welcome and introductions  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Elected Mayor Andy Preston 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Cllr Dorothy Davison 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Elected Mayor Andy Preston 
 

  

4.   Minutes- Live Well South Tees Board - 30 September 2021 (Pages 
3 - 6) 
 
Cllr Mary Lanigan / Elected Mayor Andy Preston 
 

  

5.   TSAB Annual Report 2020/21 and TSAB Strategic Plan 2021/22  
 
Darren Best, Independent Chair, Teeswide Safeguarding Adults 
Board 
 
https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Final-
Annual-Report-2020-21-1.pdf 
 

https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/Strategic-Business-
Plan-2021-22-Final.pdf 

 

1,2,3  

Page 1

https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Final-Annual-Report-2020-21-1.pdf
https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Final-Annual-Report-2020-21-1.pdf
https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/Strategic-Business-Plan-2021-22-Final.pdf
https://www.tsab.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/Strategic-Business-Plan-2021-22-Final.pdf


 

 

6.   Future Model of Community Mental Health Services (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
Maxine Crutwell, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 

1,2,3  

7.   Better Care Fund Planning Submissions 2021/22 (Pages 25 - 40) 
 
Kathryn Warnock, South Tees Integration Programme Manager 
 

1,2,3  

8.   Integrated Care System Update  
 
Dave Gallagher and John Sampson 
 

1,2,3  

9.   Health and Wellbeing Executive Chair's Assurance Report (Pages 
41 - 50) 
 
Dr Ali Tahmassebi, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Executive 
 

1,2,3  

Date and time of next meeting 
Thursday 17th March 2022 - 3pm till 5pm 

 

 

Priority 1 – Inequalities 

Priority 2 – Integration 

Priority 3 – Information and Intelligence 

 

Page 2



LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
  

 
30 September 2021 

 

 

 

 
LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 

 
 A meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board was held on 30 September 

2021 at Redcar & Cleveland Leisure and Community Heart. 
 

 PRESENT Chair: Councillor M Lanigan; 
Councillors: S Kay; L Westbury, M Ovens 
C Blair, D Gardner, M Milen, A Preston, E Scollay, 
K Warnock, K Boulton L Bosomworth, M Anderson, 
M Adams, M Davies (SUB) 
 

 
 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE were submitted on behalf Councillors: 
Barnes, Hellaoui, Thompson and S Butcher,  P Rice, J Walker, J Lowe, R 
Harrison. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None Declared  
 

5. MINUTES 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTHWATCH UPDATE 
 
The Project Lead for Healthwatch South Tees presented a report updating 
the Live Well South Tees Board with the work that had been undertaken 
by Healthwatch South Tees throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
As part of the ensuing discussions, the following comments were made: 
 

 Evidence suggests that some children and young people’s mental 
health and wellbeing has been substantially impacted due to and 
during the pandemic. 

 Members discussed the ongoing difficulties on getting face to face 
appointments with GP’s especially in East Cleveland and given the 
health situation in this area this is something that needs to be kept 
a very close eye on, it desperately need an improvement.  

 Each GP runs separately, it’s been difficult to speak with GP’s as a 
whole and each one is run differently, however, GP’s should be 
offering face to face appointments. There is a meeting taking place 
next week with the PCN’s to discuss this issue. Healthwatch are 
trying to be creative on how to combat the situation. 

 Digital exclusion is still happening in all areas. Community 
champions are being utilised to reach out to charities etc, Age UK 
have a project called Digital Explorer who do home visits to help 
those struggling to get GP appointments by teaching them to use 

AGENDA 
ITEM 4 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
  

 
30 September 2021 

 

 

 

devices.   

 Difficulties in contacting GPs for appointments which is leading to a 
high contact rate to Healthwatch for a range of services.  

 Getting GPs to attend care homes during the day is becoming 
increasingly difficult  

 Cleveland Police have an engagement team which would benefit 
from the community champions. 
 

:- Noted. 
 

AGREED:  that L Westbury, L Bosomworth and C Blair meet to discuss 
DNR and End of Life and report back at the next meeting. 
 

7. YOU'VE GOT THIS 
 
The Director of the You’ve Got This project was present at the meeting to 
inform Members of the work undertaken by the programme designed to 
change societal attitudes toward physical fitness. 
 
As part of the ensuing discussions, the following comments were made:- 
 

 One of 12 pilot projects funded by Sport England and is active 
across the country, The programme was designed to take a system 
level approach to build a community and a culture in which physical 
activity was valued. An active population is central to our climate 
ambitions. It’s also a key part of our economic ambitions.  

 There are leaders at all levels of the system who have a role to 
play in influencing change. 

 Partners are working together to design and deliver the 
programme, whilst minimising any competition. 

 The funding doesn’t come in a single sum so currently preparing for 
the next stage of the program, a series of work is being looked at, 
working with health professionals to build this physical activity into 
social prescribing  
 
NOTED. 

 
 

8. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
The Joint Director of Public Health for Middlesbrough and Redcar & 
Cleveland was present at the meeting to provide and update on Health 
Inequalities, Assessing Impact to Inform Action  
 
As part of the ensuing discussions, the following comments were made:- 
 

 The population intervention triangle is where services are looked at 
along with communities and policy. The intervention of the policy 
element is to ensure that all policies in partner organisation in 
health and wellbeing boards consider policies more systematically 

Page 4



LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
  

 
30 September 2021 

 

 

 

to understand the impact on health and equalities and do 
something about that. Recommendation to adopt the health and 
equalities impact assessment and public health south tees will 
support partners with this.  

 Routes to work scheme will no longer be running within the next 
few months, this has worked for a cohort of people that need 
additional support. If this is believed to be a valuable service a 
collective conversation needs to happen. The best way to get 
young people into work is ensuring their parents are working. 

 Core of people that are not able to work, however, there are loads 
of opportunities available for unskilled workers but there is no 
transport to these businesses. Need to find a way of getting buses 
or flexi buses to be paid for to get people to work. Transport is 
critical for mental and public health. 

 Health impact assessment is a really good opportunity for the 
board to do something tangible and meaningful. What is being 
suggested is a set of considerations which us as organisations 
systematically go through whenever we make decisions.    

 
 

9. 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING EXECUTIVE CHAIR’S REPORT  
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Executive presented a report and 
provided assurance that the Health and Wellbeing Executive was fulfilling 
its statutory obligations. An update was provided on progress with the 
delivery of the Board’s vision and priorities: - NOTED.  
 

10. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Chair advised that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 9 
December 2021 at 3pm at Redcar & Cleveland Leisure and Community 
Heart. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
To: Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing 

Board  
Date: December 2021 

From: Tees Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust 

Agenda: Item 6 

Purpose of the 
Item 

Update on the Community Mental Health Framework Transformation for 
Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland and development of operational model  

Summary of 
Recommendations 

 Seeks support for the implementation of the model as a collaborative 
partnership for Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. To provide South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with.  

 An update on the community mental health Transformation framework and 
development of operational model  

 Seeks support for the implementation of the model as a collaborative partnership 
for Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland 

2 BACKGROUND 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NHS England set out in the long term plan (LTP) its ambition by 2023/24: 

‘New integrated community models for adults with Severe Mental Illness (including care for 
people with eating disorders, mental health rehabilitation needs and a personality disorder 
diagnosis) spanning both community care provision and also dedicated services will ensure 
at least 370,000 adults and older adults per year will have greater choice and control over 
their care, and are supported to live well in their communities.’ 

The Community Mental Health Framework (2019) set out its expectations for how and why this 
ambition could be delivered: 

The aim of framework is: 

 To deliver a new mental health community based offer 
o Redesign and reorganise core community mental health teams which are placed 

based. (sound clinical governance is critical to successful implementation) 
o Create a core mental health service which is aligned with primary care networks 

and voluntary sector organisations whereby dedicated services and functions will 
plug in.  

Principles of the framework include:  

 Co-production: active participants which lead and own the design for future services 

 Inclusivity - No wrong door 

 Collaboration: working as a system and building the infrastructure with existing 
services 

 Person centred care: Care is centred around individual needs  
o Care is proactive not reactive 

 Assessment is collaborative with community services and not repeated 

 Community design which addresses health inequalities and social determinants  
 

Approach: Step 1 focuses upon the core operational mental health model and discusses the 
visioning event which aimed to propose a visual operational model which is: 

 more accessible to local communities,  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 works collaboratively as a system (collaborative pathways) 

 integrated with primary care and voluntary care sector services 

 Avoid patients falling between services 

 Focus upon physical health care as well as mental health 

 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS  

3.1 That Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 Seeks support for the implementation of the model as a collaborative 
partnership for Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland 
 

4 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  

 

 

Contact Officer Shaun Mayo, Head of Service for Older People and Adult Mental Health 
Teesside: shaunmayo@nhs.net  
 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:shaunmayo@nhs.net


NHS ENGLAND: TEES VALLEY 

Working collectively to 

review the mental 

health system 

P
age 9



Background on 

Community Mental 

Health Transformation

P
age 10



Core aims of Community Transformation 

Background:

Driven by NHS England long term plan 
offering significant investment to enable those 
with severe mental health illness better 
access to integrated primary and community 
mental health care

Move from fragmented silo working to 
integrated, holistic, person-centered care 
model

Services and 
[...]
 sustainable outcomes.   
 
To achieve our vision we need to successfully meet the demands and challenges being 
placed on the system as a result of demographic and socio-economic changes, in particular 
the impacts of covid-19, an ageing population, significant health and social deprivation 
across our region and reducing workforce resources.   Providers and commissioners across 
health and social care are working together to further develop the common purpose, trust 
and level of shared accountability required to respond to the challenges faced.  
 
Joint and collaborative commissioning will be progressed through the emerging ICP 
development.  To support this we have set up the South Tees Executive Governance 
Board (STEGB) which has Director level membership from Middlesbrough and Redcar & 
Cleveland Social Care, the CCG, Public Health, South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust and Tees Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust.   
 
The purpose of the STEGB is to provide direction and oversight regarding system wide 
working at place and to ensure a population health approach across the place based health 
and care economy, which in turn will ensure sustainable high quality services and outcomes 
against local and wider system plans.   It provides strategic and operational leadership and 
oversight for South Tees activities, building on national direction, and local plans, but 
emphasising the partnership approach and an agreed strategy for sustainability and 
transformation built up from local and system plans.  This offers the opportunity for joint 
commissioning through the BCF programme. 

Page 31



 
Our Better Care Fund, through joint working, sets a local approach to develop schemes 
which support prevention and independence.   Our Single Point of Access (SPA) model 
has brought together an integrated co-located team of professionals from each of our 
partner organisations to create one single point where professionals needing to access 
health and/or 
[...]
ll questions have been answered and the validation boxes below have turned green, please send the template 

to the Better Care Fund Team england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net saving the file as 'Name HWB' for example 'County Durham HWB'. Please 

also copy in your Better Care Manager.

Page 40

mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net
mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net
mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net
mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net
mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net


 

 

South Tees Health and Well-being Executive Assurance Report 

To: Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board  Date: December 2021 

From: Dr Ali Tahmassebi – Chair South Tees Health and 
Wellbeing Executive 
 

Agenda: Item 8 

Purpose of the 
Item 

To provide South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board with assurance that the Board 
is fulfilling its statutory obligations, and a summary of progress in implementing the 
Board’s Vision and Priorities. 

 

Summary of 
Recommendations 

That Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 Are assured that the Board is fulfilling its statutory obligations 

 Note the progress made in implementing the Board’s Vision and Priorities 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. To provide South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with updates on progress with 
the delivery of the Board’s Vision and Priorities and assurance that the Board is fulfilling 
its statutory obligations.  

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 To support the Board in the delivery of its priorities a South Tees Health and Wellbeing 
Executive has been established.  The South Tees Health and Wellbeing Executive 
oversees and ensures the progress and implementation of the Board’s work programme 
and creates opportunities for the single Health and Wellbeing Board to focus on the 
priorities. 

3 PROGRESSING STATUTORY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FUNCTIONS 

3.1 The next section of this report sets out progress the Health and Wellbeing Executive has 
made against the B
[...]
ntation, highlighting our work over 
the last 12 months, to those in attendance at the November Redcar and Cleveland 
Scrutiny Panel meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 

4.2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Integrated Care System Update 
 
On the 11th November, following an extensive recruitment process involving a broad 
range of health and care partners, the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
System announced the appointment of Samantha Allen as the new Chief Executive of the 
Integrated Care Board. Sam will take up the post of Chief Executive of the Board at the end 
of January, ahead of the Integrated Care System becoming a statutory organisation from 
April 2022. Sam joins us from Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust where she has 
been Chief Executive since March 2017. Sam brings a wealth of experience which will be 
invaluable as we work together to tackle the issues that matter to all of our communities 
and deliver a shared ambition to reduce longstanding health inequalities, support people 
to live healthier lives, and deliver the highest standards of care. 
 
Over recent months the Joint Management Executive Group of senior executive officers 
from the NHS and Local Authorities and chaired by Prof Sir Liam Donaldson, Chair 
designate of the ICB, met to consider the national guidance on Integrated Care System 
development, and explore options for the composition of the statutory Integrated Care 
Board and how we best retain and strengthen integrated placed based working in each of 
the thirteen local authority areas across the North East and Cumbria.  The Joint 
Management Executive Group has during this time worked to develop recommendations 
for the Integrated Care Systems governance and operating model for approval by NHS 
England, who have the final say. This task was supported by the national publication of 
role profiles for a number of statutory Director roles and required Board members for the 
Integrated Care Board. 
 
One of the national requirements Integrated Care systems are required to respond to is 
the development of a draft constitution.  This draft constitution must be proposed by the 
governing bodies of each of the eight existing Clinical Commissioning Groups in the North 
East and North Cumbria, before it is then submitted in December to NHS England for 
approval at this stage. Although parts of the constitution are prescribed nationally and not 
subject to change, the Integrated Care System is seeking views from all health and care 
partners – and others interested in the work of the Integrated Care Board – on any aspect 
of the draft constitution. The Integrated Care System is required to submit an advanced 
draft to NHS England by the 3rd of December, however will keep the document under 
review prior to formal adoption by the Integrated Care Board when, as expected and 
subject to legislation, it assumes statutory status from April 2022 onwards. 
 
As a result of the work undertaken by the Joint Management Executive Group, which was 
informed by a series of virtual multisectoral engagement events that took place over the 
course of the summer and included membership from the 'Live Well' South Tees Health 
and Wellbeing Board, the Integrated Care System has now drafted and is sharing more 
widely, for views and comments, its draft constitution for the new Integrated Care Board.  
  
With the Health and Care Bill now going through Parliament, it is expected that from 1st 
April 2022 the NHS North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board will take over the 
responsibilities currently held by our eight Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). The 
Integrated Care Board’s role will encompass a wide range of functions including promoting 

Page 48

https://nhs.us1.list-manage.com/track/click?u=ddc5e0856b1d6d300a1b0b227&id=b46453f0b9&e=97971ab241


 

greater synergy and integration of health and care services, improving people’s health and 
wellbeing and reducing health inequalities. 
  
The ICB will also allocate and maintain good stewardship of approximately £6 billion of 
NHS funding for the North East and North Cumbria. It will ensure that high quality, safe 
health services are accessible to all our communities.  It will foster, facilitate, and sustain 
partnerships of hospitals, community service providers, primary care, local councils, 
hospices, voluntary community, and social enterprise (VCSE) organisations and 
Healthwatch partners in all thirteen of our local authority areas: Middlesbrough, Redcar 
and Cleveland, County Durham, Darlington, Gateshead, Hartlepool, Newcastle upon Tyne, 
North Cumbria, North Tyneside, Northumberland, South Tyneside, Stockton-on-Tees, and 
Sunderland. 
 
 

5 RECOMMENDATIONS  

5.1 That Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 Are assured that the Board is fulfilling its statutory obligations 

 Note the progress made in implementing the Board’s Vision and Priorities  
 

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

6.1 No background papers other than published works were used in writing this report. 
 

 

 

Contact Officer  
Kathryn Warnock – South Tees Integration Programme Manager  

0782505430 

Kathryn.warnock@nhs.net 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes- Live Well South Tees Board - 30 September 2021
	6 Future Model of Community Mental Health Services
	Item 6 ~ Community Mental Health Presentation

	7 Better Care Fund Planning Submissions 2021/22
	Item 7 ~ BCF Narrative Template Middlesbrough
	Copy of Item 7 ~ BCF 2021-22 Planning Template Middlesbrough HWB
	Copy of Item 7 ~ BCF 2021-22 Planning Template Redcar  Cleveland HWB

	9 Health and Wellbeing Executive Chair's Assurance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
Live Well South Tees Board 09 December 2021 
 

 
 

LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board was held on Thursday 9 December 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  , M Lanigan (Co-Chair), M Adams, D Gallagher, S Kay, M Milan, 
M Ovens, P Rice, J Sampson, D Tomlinson, L Westbury, J Golightly, C Blair, 
A Barnes, B Cooper, M Davis, A Preston (The Mayor), K Warnock and A Hellaoui 
 

 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

M Smiles, K Boulton, S Butcher, D Fowler, D Gardner, B Kilmurray, J Lowe, 
S Page, T Parkinson, E Scollay, C Smith, A Tahmassebi, J Walker, M Anderson, 
L Bosomworth, M Graham, S Johnson and J Thompson 

 
21/1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board. 

 
21/3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/4 MINUTES- LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 The minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board meeting held on 30 September 2021 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

21/5 TSAB ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 AND TSAB STRATEGIC PLAN 2021/22 
 

 The Independent chair of the Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board presented the annual 
report for April 2020 – March 2021. The report highlighted key achievements of the board in 
2021 and discussed the 2 cases that were considered by the safeguarding Adults Review 
Subgroup.  
 
Multi-agency safeguarding training was impacted significantly by the pandemic however, 
virtual training was rolled out by the board with positive feedback from delegates. 
 
The strategic Business Plan for 2021/22 includes the board’s top 3 priorities: 
 

1. Continue to improve general awareness of safeguarding and how people can protect 
themselves.  

 
2. Help efforts to reduce loneliness and isolation.  

 
3. Concentrate efforts on preventing adult abuse and neglect. 

 
The Board had further built upon the collaborative working arrangements with key 
partnerships across Tees over the past 12 months, including the Local Safeguarding Children 
Partnerships, Health & Wellbeing Boards and Community Safety Partnerships. 
 
The Board’s strategic objectives for 2021-22 have been extended to include empowerment 
and proportionality in their own right, following feedback from partners at the Board’s 
Development Day and learning from current strengths and areas for development. This would 
ensure that the work of the Board was underpinned by the six safeguarding principles 

 
NOTED. 

 
 

21/6 FUTURE MODEL OF COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 Representatives from NHS Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys (TEWV) gave a presentation on the 
role of Mental Health Practitioners in Primary Care and to provide an overview on the 



09 December 2021 

Community Mental Health Framework to be implemented as the model as a collaborative 
partnership between Redcar and Middlesbrough. 
 
As part of the ensuing discussions, the following comments were made: - 
 

 There had been a temporary reduction in the number of appointments available with 
Mental Health Practitioners whilst training was undertaken. It was expected that 
appointment availability would be back to full capacity by January 2022. 

 Mental Health Practitioners would only diagnose low level mood disorders. Patients 
presenting with more complex needs would be referred to specialist teams. 

 Resources available to Mental Health Practitioners included access to local services 
such as Mind, the mental health charity.  

 Statistics on the number of patients accessing appointments and a list of available 
resources would be shared upon the close of the meeting; 

 Three Mental Health Practitioners had been assigned to GP surgeries across the 
Borough. They would rotate across these surgeries and appointments could be 
booked directly through a GP receptionist. 

 Most appointments would take place over the telephone. However, patients could also 
request face-to-face meetings. Home visits were by exception only. 

 More work was to be done to ensure that support was easily accessible and 
publicised. 

 TEWV also had a listening service staffed by NHS professionals that offered 
emotional support to residents of Teesside. 

 TEWV worked closely with other local providers to signpost patients to the most 
suitable source of support. 

 Patients were able to access up to six twenty-minute appointments with a Mental 
Health Practitioner. These appointments could be double booked if required; and, 

 Data from the pilot programme indicated that 54% of patients had only required one 
appointment with a Mental Health Practitioner. 

 
RESOLVED: - The South Tees Live Well Board support the implementation of the model 
as a collaborative partnership between Redcar and Middlesbrough  
 

21/7 BETTER CARE FUND PLANNING SUBMISSIONS 2021/22 
 

 The Head of Commissioning & Strategy for NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 
reminded members that the Better Care Fund Planning submission had been discussed at the 
previous meeting however following m amendments she sought approval of the board to now 
formalise the plan  
 
RESLOVED: That the Better Care Fund Planning Submission for 2021/22 be approved.  
 

21/8 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM UPDATE 
 

 The Managing Director (Head of Paid Services) for Redcar and Cleveland gave an update on 
the Integrated Care System which focused on the engagement with Local Authorities to 
develop the plan and the statutory duties and powers of the CCG. He advised that the 
Integrated Care Partnership would have a key role to play in setting the tone and culture of the 
system, operating a collective model of accountability, including to local residents. 
 
During the update the following key points were highlighted: - 
 

 A Chair for the ICS has been appointed by a NHS-Local Government panel  

 There is Ongoing engagement with local and regional scrutiny meetings; 

 Meetings have been arranged for July and August involving the ICP to gather views 
on the development of the plan; 

 Joint Management Executive meetings have been scheduled  to develop the 
proposals on the ICS Governance and Operating Model; 

 There was an update on the existing structure of the CCG Governance in the North 
East and North Cumbria 

 The current CCG commissioning spend within the ICS area 

 The Potential distribution of the ICS functions  

 The implementation and development timeline for the ICS regarding governance 



09 December 2021 

options for PLACE based partnerships. 

 The Integrated Care Board membership, Governance features and composition  

 The ICB CEO designated has been appointed and Joins NENC region the end of 
January 2022 

 
21/9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING EXECUTIVE CHAIR'S ASSURANCE REPORT 

 
 The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Executive presented a report and 

provided assurance that the Health and Wellbeing Executive was fulfilling its 
statutory obligations. An update was provided on progress with the delivery of 
the Board’s vision and priorities. 
 
NOTED.  
 

 
 

 
 


